TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE RESOLUTION <u>2024-R-82</u>

RESOLUTION TO DECLARE BLOCK 4, LOT 8.02 AS TAX EXEMPT AND TO CANCEL TAXES FROM APRIL15, 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2024

WHEREAS, the Tax Assessor, by way of an April 16, 2024 memorandum, has requested that the Township Council cancel and refund the taxes paid from April 15, 2024 through December 31, 2024 for the property known as Block 4, Lot 8.02 and declare said property tax exempt as the Township Assessor has determined that the property owner meets the criteria of N.J.S.A. 54:04-3.30 to merit tax exemption as a totally disabled veteran; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council may revise and adjust past due assessments when in error and desires to act favorably with respect to the aforementioned recommendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, as follows:

1. That the Township Council, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby cancels and refunds the municipal portion of real property taxes paid from April 15, 2024 through December 31, 2024 for Block 4, Lot 8.02 in the manner and in the amounts set forth in the attached Schedule A.

2. That the Township Council hereby declares Block 4, Lot 8.02 tax exempt pursuant to N.J.S.A. 54:4-3.30 based on the proof submitted that the property owner is a totally disabled veteran.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey at a meeting held April 25, 2024.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

DATE. April .	23, 2024					
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kauffman						Х
Nunes	Х		Х			
Volpe			Х			
Wiest		Х	Х			
Schmidt			Х			

DATE: April 25, 2024

TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE RESOLUTION <u>2024-R-83</u>

AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SURPLUS PROPERTY THROUGH ONLINE AUCTION

WHEREAS, The Township of Maple Shade has determined that the property described as Schedule A and incorporated herein in is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-36 authorizes the sale of surplus personal property no longer needed for public use through the use of an online auction service; and

WHEREAS, the Local Unit Technology Pilot Program and Study Act (P.L. 2001, c.30) authorizes the sale of surplus personal property no longer needed for public use through the use of an online online auction service; and

WHEREAS, The Township of Maple Shade, through this resolution, gives notice of its intention, pursuant to Local Finance Notice 2008-9 to sell the surplus property by means of an on-line auction of GovDeals at www.GovDeals.com at a date to be determined; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that the Township is hereby authorized to sell the surplus personal property as described on the attached Appendix A, April 2024 GovDeals Listings, at an online auction website entitled www.govdeals.com; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, formal public notification will be provided by the publication of Legal Notice no less than seven (7) or more than fourteen (14) days prior to the scheduled auction; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the agreement entered into between GovDeals and the Township of Maple Shade are available at www.GovDeals.com.

CERTIFICATION

DATE: April 25, 2024

I do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, at a meeting held on April 25, 2024

21112111	, = = :					
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kauffman						х
Nunes	Х		Х			
Volpe			Х			
Wiest		Х	Х			
Schmidt			X			

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

TOWNSHIP OF MAPLE SHADE RESOLUTION <u>2024-R-84</u>

APPOINT BRENNEN W. KING AS CLASS I SPECIAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

WHEREAS, the Township has a need for a Class I Special Law Enforcement Officer; and

WHEREAS, the Chief of Police has recommended Brennen W. King for this position and, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:14-146.10(e), has certified as to the eligibility and qualifications of this candidate.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Maple Shade, County of Burlington as follows:

1. Brennen W, King is hereby appointed as a Class I Special Law Enforcement Officer of the Maple Shade Police Department commencing May 6, 2024 for a one-year term.

2. Pursuant to Chapter 36 of the Township Code, this appointment is for a part-time position with a maximum of 20 hours of work per week.

3. This appointment is made based on a wage of \$18.00 per hour.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Maple Shade Township Council at a meeting held on April 25, 2024.

Andrea T. McVeigh, Township Clerk

Dute. April 2.	5, 2021					
COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Kauffman						Х
Nunes	Х		Х			
Volpe			Х			
Wiest		Х	Х			
Schmidt			Х			

Date: April 25, 2024